OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-37

Appeal Case No:	BPT.57/2013
Date of Hearing:	02-6-2015
Appellant :	Md. Nasher Ali
Respondent:	Ghanashyam Das, Inspector, Food & Civil Supplies & Consumer Affairs, Barpeta.
Complaint/Second Appeal heard by:	Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Retd) State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

<u>ORDER</u>

The public authority is represented by Sri Ghanashyam Das, Inspector, Food & Civil Supplies & Consumer Affairs, Barpeta. The petitioner Sri Naser Ali is absent.

The Deputy Commissioner, Barpet has made a written submission dated 30-5-2015 which is entered into the case records.

The Deputy Director, Food & Civil Supplies & Consumer Affairs Department has made a written submission dated 25-5-2015, which is entered into the case records. In his written submission he has stated that both the RTI application and the first appeal petition were transferred by him to the concerned public authorities, i.e., the concerned GPSS and Asstt. Registrar, Cooperative Societies, Barpeta respectively.

The petitioner has also sent a written submission dated 26-5-2015 stating that on 4-1-2014, the Secretary of Gopinath GPSS, Barpeta sub-division furnished the required information to the petitioner, with which he is satisfied.

Hence, the complaint petition is dropped.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das, IAS) State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar **Assam State Information Commission**

Memo No. SIC/BPT.57/2013/

Copy to:

- 1. Ghanashyam Das, Inspector, Food & Civil Supplies & Consumer Affairs, Barpeta for information.
- 2. Md. Nasher Ali, Petitoner, Vill- Galia, P.O-Garemri, Barpeta, PIN-781314 for information.
- Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
 Office file.

Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commission

02-06-2015